All other loans (including overdrafts) 562   -   -   -   -   -   562

Total gross loans 253,537$   70,404$   130,004$   59,085$   95,679$   4,508$   613,217$

Variable rate loans 238,347$   41,497$   98,188$   33,290$   4,311$   -$   415,633$
Fixed rate loans 15,190   28,907   31,816   25,795   91,368   4,508   197,584

Total gross loans 253,537$   70,404$   130,004$   59,085$   95,679$   4,508$   613,217$

The Company has an Asset/Liability Management system that models various interest rate environments for all rate sensitive
assets and liabilities.  At December 31, 2007, the simulation indicated that a -100 basis point move made by the Federal
Open Market Committee (“FOMC”) would reduce interest income on loans by approximately $2.1 million, while a +100 basis
point move would increase interest income on loans by approximately $2.2 million.

The following table sets forth the year over year changes in loan balances for each major category of the loan portfolio as of
December 31, 2007:

(dollar amounts in thousands) 2007 2006 Dollar Percentage

Commercial, financial and agricultural 146,080$   84,976$   61,104$   71.91%
Real estate - construction 118,200   105,712   12,488   11.81%
Real estate - commercial 322,928   237,401   85,527   36.03%
Home equity lines of credit 17,470   10,792   6,678   61.88%
Installment loans to individuals 7,977   5,598   2,379   42.50%
All other loans (including overdrafts) 562   504   58   11.55%

Total loans, gross 613,217   444,983   168,234   37.81%

Deferred loan fees (1,732)   (1,625)   (107)   6.59%
Reserve for possible loan losses (6,143)   (4,081)   (2,062)   50.53%

Total loans, net 605,342$   439,277$   166,065$   37.80%

  Loans held for sale 902$   1,764$   (862)$   -48.85%

Variance

• Commercial, Financial and Agricultural

Commercial, financial and agricultural loans increased $61.1 million or 71.9% over the prior year end.  Of this increase
approximately $51.1 million can be attributed to the acquisition of Business First.  During 2007, new loans within this category
include: a loan made for the acquisition of a chain of hair salons, loans to an oil service company to acquire equipment, an
agricultural property acquisition loan, a loan to purchase a restaurant, and other commercial purpose loans all totaling
approximately $17.6 million.  Additionally, numerous other new $0.5 to $1.5 million business lines of credit to medical groups,